
               January 10, 2011 
 
 
Mr. Peter Dietrich 
Senior Vice President and  
  Chief Nuclear Officer 
Southern California Edison Company 
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station 
P.O. Box 128 
San Clemente, CA  92674-0128 
 
SUBJECT: SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION, UNITS 2 AND 3 –  

NRC EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT 
05000361/2010501 AND 05000362/2010501 

 
Dear Mr. Dietrich: 
 
On December 31, 2010, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff completed its annual 
inspection of the Emergency Preparedness Program at the San Onofre Nuclear Generating 
Station, Units 2 and 3.  This inspection began on January 1, 2010.  Issuance of this letter closes 
NRC Inspection Report 05000361/2010501 and 05000362/2010501.  Observations and findings 
in these areas were provided in the quarterly integrated reports for your site. 
 
In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC’s “Rules of Practice,” a copy of this letter will be 
available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document Room or from the 
Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC's document system (ADAMS).  ADAMS 
is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html (the Public 
Electronic Reading Room). 
 
      Sincerely,  
 
 
 /RA/ 
 
      Michael P. Shannon, Chief 
      Plant Support Branch 1 
      Division of Reactor Safety 
 
Dockets:   50-361; 50-362 
Licenses:  NPF-10; NPF-15 
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cc: 
Chairman, Board of Supervisors 
County of San Diego 
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 335 
San Diego, CA  92101 
 
Gary L. Nolff 
Assistant Director-Resources 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, CA  92522 
 
Mark L. Parsons 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Riverside 
3900 Main Street 
Riverside, CA  92522 
 
Gary H. Yamamoto, P.E., Chief 
Division of Drinking Water and  
  Environmental Management  
1616 Capitol Avenue, MS 7400 
P.O. Box 997377 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7377 
 
Michael L. DeMarco 
San Onofre Liaison 
San Diego Gas & Electric Company 
8315 Century Park Ct. CP21C 
San Diego, CA  92123-1548 
 
Director, Radiological Health Branch 
State Department of Health Services 
P.O. Box 997414 (MS 7610) 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7414 
 
The Mayor of the City of San Clemente 
100 Avenida Presidio 
San Clemente, CA  92672 
 
James D. Boyd, Commissioner 
California Energy Commission 
1516 Ninth Street (MS 34) 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
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Douglas K. Porter, Esquire 
Southern California Edison Company 
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue 
Rosemead, CA  91770 
 
Doug Bauder 
Southern California Edison Company 
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station 
P.O. Box 128 
San Clemente, CA  92674-0128 
 
Steve Hsu 
Department of Health Services 
Radiologic Health Branch 
MS 7610, P.O. Box 997414 
Sacramento, CA  95899-7414 
 
R. St. Onge 
Southern California Edison Company 
San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station 
P.O. Box 128 
San Clemente, CA  92674-0128 
 
Chief, Technological Hazards Branch 
FEMA Region IX 
1111 Broadway, Suite 1200 
Oakland, CA  94607-4052 
 
Institute of Nuclear Power Operations (INPO) 
Records Center 
700 Galleria Parkway SE, Suite 100 
Atlanta, GA  30339 
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Electronic distribution by RIV: 
Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov) 
Deputy Regional Administrator (Art.Howell@nrc.gov) 
DRP Director (Kriss.Kennedy@nrc.gov) 
DRP Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov) 
DRS Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov) 
DRS Deputy Director (Vacant) 
Senior Resident Inspector (Greg.Warnick@nrc.gov) 
Resident Inspector (John.Reynoso@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRP/D (Ryan.Lantz@nrc.gov) 
Acting Senior Project Engineer, DRP/D (Gerond.George@nrc.gov) 
SONGS Administrative Assistant (Heather.Hutchinson@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer, DRP/D (Peter.Jayroe@nrc.gov) 
Project Engineer, DRP/D (Zachary.Hollcraft@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov) 
Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov) 
Project Manager (Randy.Hall@nrc.gov) 
Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Michael.Hay@nrc.gov) 
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov) 
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov) 
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny.Weil@nrc.gov) 
OEMail Resource 
OEDO RIV Coordinator (Geoffrey.Miller@nrc.gov) 
DRS/TSB STA (Dale.Powers@nrc.gov) 
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C:PSB-1    

MPShannon    

/RA/    
1/10/2011    
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